

CHAD A. READLER
Acting Assistant Attorney General

ELLIOT ENOKI
Acting United States Attorney
EDRIC M. CHING
Assistant United States Attorney

JOHN R. TYLER
Assistant Branch Director
MICHELLE R. BENNETT (CO Bar No. 37050)
DANIEL SCHWEI (NY Bar)
Senior Trial Counsel
United States Department of Justice
Civil Division, Federal Programs Branch
20 Massachusetts Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20530
Tel: (202) 305-8902; Fax: (202) 616-8460
E-mail: Michelle.Bennett@usdoj.gov

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF HAWAII**

STATE OF HAWAI'I and
ISMAIL ELSHIKH,

Plaintiffs,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, in his official capacity as President of the United States; U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY; ELAINE DUKE, in her official capacity as Acting Secretary of Homeland Security; U.S. DEPARTMENT OF STATE; REX TILLERSON, in his official capacity as Secretary of State; and the UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Defendants.

No. 1:17-cv-00050-DKW-KSC

**DEFENDANTS'
MEMORANDUM IN
OPPOSITION TO
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION
FOR TEMPORARY
RESTRANING ORDER**

Judge: Hon. Derrick K. Watson

Related Documents:
Dkt. No. 368

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	4
I. LEGAL FRAMEWORK	4
II. EXECUTIVE ORDER NO. 13,780	5
III. THE PRESIDENT’S PROCLAMATION	7
A. DHS’s Worldwide Review And Recommendations	7
B. The President’s Findings And Suspensions Of Entry	9
STANDARD OF REVIEW	11
ARGUMENT	11
I. PLAINTIFFS’ CHALLENGES TO THE PROCLAMATION ARE NOT JUSTICIALE	12
A. Plaintiffs’ Statutory Challenges Are Not Reviewable	12
B. Plaintiffs Constitutional Claims Are Not Reviewable	15
II. PLAINTIFFS’ STATUTORY CLAIMS ARE NOT LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS	18
A. The Proclamation Fits Well Within The President’s Broad Constitutional And Statutory Authority To Suspend Entry Of Aliens Abroad	18
1. The President Has Extremely Broad Discretion to Suspend Entry of Aliens Abroad	18
2. Under Any Standard, the Proclamation is Adequately Justified By the President’s National Security and Foreign Affairs Judgments	22

3. Plaintiffs' Asserted Limitations on the President's Statutory Authority are Incorrect.....	26
B. The Proclamation Does Not Violate Section 1152(a)(1).....	29
1. There Is No Conflict Between the Non-Discrimination Provision and the President's Suspension Authorities	29
2. In the Event of a Conflict, the President's Suspension Authorities Would Prevail	31
III. THE PROCLAMATION DOES NOT VIOLATE THE ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE.....	32
A. The Proclamation Is Constitutional Under <i>Mandel</i>	32
B. The Proclamation Is Valid Under Domestic Establishment Clause Precedent	35
IV. THE REMAINING PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION FACTORS WEIGH AGAINST RELIEF	38
V. A GLOBAL INJUNCTION WOULD BE INAPPROPRIATE.....	39
CONCLUSION.....	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Abourezk v. Reagan</i> , 785 F.2d 1043 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	15, 19
<i>Alfred L. Snapp & Son, Inc. v. Puerto Rico ex rel. Barez</i> , 458 U.S. 592 (1982)	16
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984)	17
<i>Allende v. Shultz</i> , 845 F.2d 1111 (1st Cir. 1988)	19, 20
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr., Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1378 (2015)	15
<i>Books v. City of Elkhart</i> , 235 F.3d 292 (7th Cir. 2000)	37
<i>Direx Israel, Ltd. v. Breakthrough Med. Corp.</i> , 952 F.2d 802 (4th Cir. 1991)	38
<i>Dep’t of Navy v. Egan</i> , 484 U.S. 518 (1988)	22, 28
<i>Felix v. City of Bloomfield</i> , 841 F.3d 848 (10th Cir. 2016)	37
<i>Fiallo v. Bell</i> , 430 U.S. 787 (1977)	12, 32
<i>Franklin v. Massachusetts</i> , 505 U.S. 788 (1992)	14
<i>Haig v. Agee</i> , 453 U.S. 280 (1981)	19, 39

<i>Haitian Refugee Ctr., Inc. v. Baker,</i> 953 F.2d 1498 (11th Cir. 1992)	15, 19
<i>Hawaii v. Trump,</i> 245 F. Supp. 3d 1227 (D. Haw. 2017)	6, 36
<i>Hawaii v. Trump,</i> 859 F.3d 741 (9th Cir. 2017)	6, 23, 24, 25
<i>In re Navy Chaplaincy,</i> 534 F.3d 756 (2008), <i>cert. denied</i> , 556 U.S. 1167 (2009)	18
<i>Int'l Refugee Assistance Project (“IRAP”) v. Trump,</i> 241 F. Supp. 3d 539 (D. Md. 2017)	6
<i>Int'l Refugee Assistance Project (“IRAP”) v. Trump,</i> 857 F.3d 554 (4th Cir. 2017)	6
<i>Jama v. Immigration & Customs Enf’t,</i> 543 U.S. 335 (2005)	28
<i>Kerry v. Din,</i> 135 S. Ct. 2128 (2015)	15, 16
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.,</i> 569 U.S. 108 (2013)	23
<i>Kleindienst v. Mandel,</i> 408 U.S. 753 (1972)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lewis v. Casey,</i> 518 U.S. 343 (1996)	39
<i>Madsen v. Women’s Health Ctr., Inc.,</i> 512 U.S. 753 (1994)	39
<i>Maryland v. King,</i> 567 U.S. 1301 (2012)	39

<i>McCreary Cty. v. ACLU of Ky.</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005)	35, 36, 37, 38
<i>McGowan v. Maryland</i> , 366 U.S. 420 (1961)	16, 17
<i>Mow Sun Wong v. Campbell</i> , 626 F.2d 739 (9th Cir. 1980)	19
<i>Nademi v. INS</i> , 679 F.2d 811 (10th Cir. 1982)	21
<i>Reno v. Am.-Arab Anti-Discrimination Comm.</i> (“AAADC”), 525 U.S. 471 (1999)	20, 34
<i>Saavedra Bruno v. Albright</i> , 197 F.3d 1153 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	12, 13
<i>Sale v. Haitian Centers Council, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 155 (1993)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sessions v. Morales-Santana</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1678 (2017)	33
<i>Town of Chester v. Laroe Estates, Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1645 (2017)	39
<i>Trump v. IRAP</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2080 (2017)	6
<i>Trump v. IRAP</i> , No. 16-1436, 2017 WL 4518553 (U.S. Oct. 10, 2017)	6
<i>United States ex rel. Knauff v. Shaughnessy</i> , 338 U.S. 537 (1950)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. George S. Bush & Co.</i> , 310 U.S. 371 (1940)	20

<i>Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Ams. United for Separation of Church & State, Inc.</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982)	17
<i>Washington v. Trump</i> , 847 F.3d 1151 (9th Cir. 2017).....	32
<i>Webster v. Doe</i> , 486 U.S. 592 (1988)	20
<i>W. & S. Life Ins. Co. v. State Bd. of Equalization of Cal.</i> , 451 U.S. 648 (1981)	33
<i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008)	11, 38
<i>Yassini v. Crosland</i> , 618 F.2d 1356 (9th Cir. 1980)	21
<i>Zemel v. Rusk</i> , 381 U.S. 1 (1965)	28
STATUTES	
5 U.S.C. § 701	13, 15
5 U.S.C. § 704	14
6 U.S.C. § 236.....	13
8 U.S.C. § 1181	4
8 U.S.C. § 1182	4, 5, 29
8 U.S.C. § 1182 (f).....	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. § 1185	19
8 U.S.C. § 1185 (a)(1).....	<i>passim</i>

8 U.S.C. § 1187	5, 36
8 U.S.C. § 1201	5, 13, 14
8 U.S.C. § 1202	5
8 U.S.C. § 1203	4
8 U.S.C. § 1204	5
8 U.S.C. § 1225	5
Foreign Relations Authorization Act, Fiscal Year 1979, Pub. L. No. 95-426, 92 Stat. 963 (1978)	31
Hostage Relief At of 1980, Pub. L. No. 96-449, 94 Stat. 1967	27

REGULATIONS

22 C.F.R. § 41.102	5
22 C.F.R. § 42.62	5
45 Fed. Reg. 24,436 (Apr. 9, 1980)	30
Enhancing Vetting Capabilities and Processes for Detecting Attempted Entry Into the United States by Terrorists or Other Public-Safety Threats, Proclamation No. 9645, 82 Fed. Reg. 45,161 (Sept. 27, 2017)	<i>passim</i>
Exec. Order No. 12,172, 44 Fed. Reg. 67,947 (Nov. 26, 1979)	21, 30
Exec. Order No. 12,206, 45 Fed. Reg. 24,101 (Apr. 7, 1980)	30
Exec. Order No. 12,807, 57 Fed. Reg. 23,133 (May 24, 1992)	21
Exec. Order No. 13,662, 79 Fed. Reg. 16,169 (Mar. 24, 2014)	27
Exec. Order No. 13,780, 82 Fed. Reg. 13,209 (Mar. 9, 2017)	<i>passim</i>

Proclamation No. 5517, 51 Fed. Reg. 30,470 (Aug. 26, 1986).....	27, 30
Proclamation No. 5829, 53 Fed. Reg. 22,289 (June 14, 1988).....	21
Proclamation No. 5887, 53 Fed. Reg. 43,185 (Oct. 26, 1988).....	21
Proclamation No. 6730, 59 Fed. Reg. 50,683 (Oct. 5, 1994).....	27
Proclamation No. 6958, 61 Fed. Reg. 60,007 (Nov. 26, 1996).....	21
Proclamation No. 7524, 67 Fed. Reg. 8857 (Feb. 26, 2002).....	27
Proclamation No. 8342, 74 Fed. Reg. 4093 (Jan. 22, 2009).....	21
Proclamation No. 8693, 76 Fed. Reg. 44,751 (July 27, 2011)	21

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

H. Rep. No. 745, 89 th Cong., 1st Session (1965).....	29
S. Rep. No. 89-748 (1965), <i>as reprinted in 1965 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3328</i>	29

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>Immigration Laws and Iranian Students,</i> 4A Op. O.L.C. 133 (1979).....	30
CIA, The World Factbook: Africa: Chad, https://www.cia.gov/library/publications/the-world-factbook/geos/cd.html	36
Washington Post Staff, President Trump's full speech from Saudi Arabia on global terrorism, Wash. Post, May 21, 2017, https://goo.gl/viJRg2	38
The American Presidency Project, Jimmy Carter, <i>Sanctions Against Iran:</i> <i>Remarks Announcing U.S. Actions</i> (Apr. 7, 1980), https://goo.gl/4iX168	30
